

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

4

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

the town or otherwise as the municipal officers may direct, CHAP. 198 when in their judgment public necessity requires it, provided, that the limits thereof shall not be extended nearer any dwelling house than twenty-five rods, against the written protest of the owner, made to said officers at the time of the hearing on said petition. Nor shall any person, corporation or association establish, locate or enlarge any cemetery or burying ground by selling or otherwise disposing of lots so that the limits thereof shall be extended nearer any dwelling house than twenty-five rods against the written protest of the owner, provided, that nothing in this section shall prohibit the sale or disposition of lots within the limits of any existing cemetery or burying ground, nor the extension thereof away from any dwelling house.'

SECT. 2 This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1893.

Chapter 198.

An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries, as amended by Chapter two hundred sixty-six of the laws of eighteen hundred eighty-five, Chapter seventy-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred eighty seven, Chapter two hundred nine of the laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, Chapter twenty-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred ninety-one, and Chapter eighty of the laws of eighteen hundred ninety-one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section thirty-one of chapter forty of the revised statutes Sec. 31, ch, 40, as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty-six of the laws amended. of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, chapter seventy-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, chapter two hundred and nine of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, chapter twenty-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one and chapter eighty of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one is hereby amended by restoring in the tenth line the words 'Eastern Penobscot river in Orland,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

•Sect. 31. The following waters and their tributaries are exempt from the provisions relating to migratory fishes and exempted from the supervision of the fishways by the commissioners, that is relating to migratory fish. to say, Royall's river in North Yarmouth, Sewall's pond or

Waters provisions CHAP. 199 its outlet in Arrowsic, so much of the waters of the Damariscotta river as are west of the railroad bridge near Damariscotta mills, all waters in Vinalhaven, Bluehill, Tremont, Mount Desert, Eden, Franklin and Sullivan, Tunk river in Steuben, Pleasant river in Washington county, East Machias river and the Eastern Penobscot river in Orland.'

Approved March 10, 1893.

Chapter 199.

An Act to provide for the education of scholars living at any light station not embraced within the limits of any school district.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Any person between the age of five and twentyone years living at any light station not embraced within the limits of any school district, shall be admitted to any public school in this state without paying tuition.

SECT. 2. Such scholars shall be entitled to all privileges and benefits, and be subject to the same conditions, rules and regulations as scholars residing in the district in which they attend school.

SECT. 3. All acts and part of acts not consistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 10, 1893.

Chapter 200.

An Act to amend Section twelve of Chapter forty-six of the Revised Statutes relating to Corporations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twelve of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "president" in the eighth line thereof, the words 'or vice-president,' so that said section, as amended, will read as follows:

'SECT. 12. When the capital of a corporation is divided into shares, and certificates thereof are issued, they may be

Scholars at light stations may be admitted to any public school.

Shall be entitled to privileges of resident scholars.

Inconsistent acts, repealed.

Sec. 12, ch. 46, R. S., amended.

Transfer of shares, how made.